STL Transworld Pvt. Ltd. 174.83 205.04
TOTAL 174.83 205.04
Loans & Advances from Related Party
Rupesh Shah 0.00 40.00
TOTAL 0.00 40.00

44) Disclosure as per Ind AS 19; Employee Benefits:

 Gratuity is payable to all eligible employees on death or on separation / termination in terms of the provisions of the
Payment of Gratuity (Amendment) Act, 1997, or as per the Company’s Scheme whichever is more beneficial to the
employees. The liability for the Defined Benefit Plan is provided on the basis of a valuation, as at the Balance Sheet
date, carried out by an independent actuary.

 Short-term employee benefits

 All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term
employee benefits. Benefits such as salaries, wages etc. and the expected cost of ex-gratia are recognised in the
period in which the employee renders the related service. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid
when there is a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the
employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

93

 Sensitivity Analysis

 If the discount rate increases / decreases by 1%, the defined benefit obligations would increase / (decrease) as
follows

(Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars
Year Ended 31 March

2023 2022

Increase of 1% (13.31) (13.24)

Decrease of 1% 14.94 14.76

If the expected salary growth rate increases / decreases by 1%, the defined benefit obligations would increase /
(decrease) as follows

(Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars
Year Ended 31 March

2023 2022
Increase of 1% (15.02) (14.93)
Decrease of 1% 13.62 13.62

The assumptions used in accounting for the defined benefit plan are set out below:

Particulars
Year Ended 31 March

2023 2022
Discount Rate 7.2% p.a. 6.5% p.a.
Salary Growth Rate 5% p.a. 5% p.a.
Interest Rate on Net DBO 6.5% p.a. 6.1% p.a.
Weighted average duration of the obligation 6 years 6 years

Reconciliation of Defined Benefit obligation (DBO)
(Rs. In lacs)

   Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Present Value of DBO at start of the year 234.17 206.12
Current Service Cost 21.06 22.35
Interest Cost 15.22 12.57
Benefit Paid (14.91) (2.21)
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from changes in financial assumptions (10.16) (5.76)
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from experience over the past year 4.41 1.10
Present Value of DBO at end of the year 249.79 234.17

Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets
(Rs. In Lacs)

   Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
FV of plan Assets at the beginning of year 0.00 0.00
Contribution by Employer 14.91 2.21
Benefit Paid (14.91) (2.21)
Fair Value of Plan Assets at end of the year 0.00 0.00

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

94

Net Liability/ (Asset) recognized in the Balance Sheet
   (Rs. In Lacs)

   Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Present Value of DBO 249.79 234.17
Fair Value of Plan Assets - -
Liability/ (Asset) recognized in the Balance Sheet 249.79 234.17
Funded Status [Surplus/ (Deficit)] (249.79) (234.17)
Of which, Short-term Liability 32.82 25.36
Experience Adjustment on Plan Liabilities: (Gain)/ Loss 4.41 1.10

Expense recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss Account
   (Rs. In Lacs)
   Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022

Current Service Cost 21.06 22.35

Net Interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) 15.22 12.57

Employer Expenses 36.28 34.92

 Movement in Other Comprehensive Income
   (Rs. In Lacs)
 Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Balance at start of year (Loss)/ Gain - -

Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from changes in financial assumptions (10.16) (5.76)

Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from experience over the past year 4.41 1.10

Balance at end of year (Loss)/ Gain 5.75 4.66

45) The Board of Directors have declared and paid an Final Dividend of Re.1 (one) per equity shares of Rs.10/-each for
the financial year 2021-22.

46) Pursuant to approval of the members received on 6th Jan.2023, the Company has sub-divided its Equity Shares of
face value Rs.10/-each in to Equity Shares of face value of Rs.2/-each.  The Company had fixed February 15, 2023,
as the record date for the purpose of sub-division of Equity Shares.

 The basic and diluted EPS for the prior periods of standalone and the consolidated financial statements have been
restated considering the face value of Rs.2/- each in accordance with Ind AS 33 - “Earnings per Share.

47) EARNING IN FOREIGN CURRENCY
(Rs. In Lacs)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
Export Sales 149.38 0.00

48) EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY

[…]

44) Disclosure as per Ind AS 19; Employee Benefits:

 Gratuity is payable to all eligible employees on death or on separation / termination in terms of the provisions of the
Payment of Gratuity (Amendment) Act, 1997, or as per the Company’s Scheme whichever is more beneficial to the
employees. The liability for the Defined Benefit Plan is provided on the basis of a valuation, as at the Balance Sheet
date, carried out by an independent actuary.

 Short-term employee benefits

 All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term
employee benefits. Benefits such as salaries, wages etc. and the expected cost of ex-gratia are recognised in the
period in which the employee renders the related service. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid
when there is a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the
employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

 Sensitivity Analysis

 If the discount rate increases / decreases by 1%, the defined benefit obligations would increase / (decrease) as
follows

(Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars
Year Ended 31 March

2023 2022
Increase of 1% (13.31) (13.24)
Decrease of 1% 14.94 14.76

If the expected salary growth rate increases / decreases by 1%, the defined benefit obligations would increase /
(decrease) as follows

   (Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars
Year Ended 31 March

2023 2022
Increase of 1% (15.02) (14.93)
Decrease of 1% 13.62 13.62

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

148

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The assumptions used in accounting for the defined benefit plan are set out below:.

Particulars
Year Ended 31 March

2023 2022
Discount Rate 7.2% p.a. 6.5% p.a.
Salary Growth Rate 5% p.a. 5% p.a.
Interest Rate on Net DBO 6.5% p.a. 6.1% p.a.
Weighted average duration of the obligation 6 years 6 years

Reconciliation of Defined Benefit obligation (DBO)
(Rs. In lacs)

   Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Present Value of DBO at start of the year 234.17 206.12
Current Service Cost 21.06 22.35
Interest Cost 15.22 12.57
Benefit Paid (14.91) (2.21)
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from changes in financial assumptions (10.16) (5.76)
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from experience over the past year 4.41 1.10
Present Value of DBO at end of the year 249.79 234.17

Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets
(Rs. In Lacs)

   Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
FV of plan Assets at the beginning of year 0.00 0.00
Contribution by Employer 14.91 2.21
Benefit Paid (14.91) (2.21)
Fair Value of Plan Assets at end of the year 0.00 0.00

Net Liability/ (Asset) recognized in the Balance Sheet
   (Rs. In Lacs)

   Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Present Value of DBO 249.79 234.17
Fair Value of Plan Assets - -
Liability/ (Asset) recognized in the Balance Sheet 249.79 234.17
Funded Status [Surplus/ (Deficit)] (249.79) (234.17)
Of which, Short-term Liability 32.82 25.36
Experience Adjustment on Plan Liabilities: (Gain)/ Loss 4.41 1.10

Expense recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss Account
   (Rs. In Lacs)

   Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Current Service Cost 21.06 22.35
Net Interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) 15.22 12.57
Employer Expenses 36.28 34.92

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

149

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Movement in Other Comprehensive Income
   (Rs. In Lacs)

   Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Balance at start of year (Loss)/ Gain - -
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from changes in financial assumptions (10.16) (5.76)
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from experience over the past year 4.41 1.10
Balance at end of year (Loss)/ Gain 5.75 4.66

45) The Board of Directors have declared and paid an Final Dividend of Re.1 (one) per equity shares of Rs.10/-each for
the financial year 2021-22.

46) Pursuant to approval of the members received on 6th Jan.2023, the Company has sub-divided its Equity Shares of
face value Rs.10/-each in to Equity Shares of face value of Rs.2/-each.  The Company had fixed February 15, 2023,
as the record date for the purpose of sub-division of Equity Shares.

 The basic and diluted EPS for the prior periods of standalone and the consolidated financial statements have been
restated considering the face value of Rs.2/- each in accordance with Ind AS 33 - “Earnings per Share.

47) EARNING IN FOREIGN CURRENCY

(Rs. In Lacs)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

Export Sales 149.38 0.00

48) EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY